

No. 11-420

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIRGINIA, ex rel. KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VIRGINIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
MATTHEW SISSEL, AMERICANS FOR FREE  
CHOICE IN MEDICINE, AND CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
% Chapman U. Sch. of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, California 92886  
Telephone: (714) 628-2587  
E-mail:  
jeastman@chapman.edu

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL J. BEARD II  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: tms@pacificlegal.org  
E-mail: pjb@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,  
Matthew Sissel, Americans for Free Choice in Medicine,  
and Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE TENTH, SECOND, FIFTH, D.C., AND THIRD CIRCUITS, IN HOLDING THAT THE STATE MAY NOT DEFEND ITS SOVEREIGN POWER TO ARTICULATE AND DEFEND INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS .....	4
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Well-Settled Precedent Allowing States to Litigate in Defense of Their Sovereign Authority .....	4
B. The “Administering State Programs” Test Created By the Decision Below Finds No Foundation in American Jurisprudence, and Conflicts With the Existing Law of Standing .....	8
C. This Case Is Crucial to Maintaining the States’ Role in the Federalist Structure .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. <i>MASSACHUSETTS v. MELLON</i> HAS LED TO CONFUSION AND CONTRADICTIONS AND SHOULD BE CLARIFIED . . . . .	16
A. <i>Mellon</i> Has Led to Significant Confusion Over the Relationship Between Standing and Political Question Doctrines . . . . .	16
B. <i>Mellon’s</i> Language Barring <i>Parens</i> Patriae Actions Was Inaccurate, Conflicts With Subsequent Decisions, and Requires Clarification . . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Heckler</i> , 582 F. Supp. 1155 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) . . . . .	21-22
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938) . . . . .	18
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	6
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	13
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v.</i> <i>Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) . . . . .	3, 6, 8-9, 15, 21
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) . . . . .	2, 22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . .	17-18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) . . . . .	2, 4, 16
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Carey v. Baldrige</i> , 455 U.S. 999 (1982) . . . . .	21
<i>Castillo v. Cameron County, Texas</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) . . . . .	5
<i>City of New York v. Heckler</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1109 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) . . . . .	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D. Conn. 2005) . . . . .	23
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co. Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	22
<i>Coons v. Geithner</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01714 (D. Ariz. June 23, 2011) . . . . .	1
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967) . . . . .	11
<i>Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Florida</i> , No. 11-398 (petition for certiorari pending) . . . . .	1
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) . . . . .	9
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , No. 03-1619, <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1114 (2005) . . . . .	2
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. (2 Wall.) 697 (1865) . . . . .	14
<i>Government of Guam v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n</i> , 329 F.2d 251 (D.C. Cir. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 385 U.S. 1002 (1967) . . . . .	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	14
<i>Harper v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 396 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	9
<i>Illinois ex rel. Scott v. Landrieu</i> , 500 F. Supp. 826 (N.D. Ill. 1980) . . . . .	23
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 748 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kan. 1990) . . . . .	22
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) . . . . .	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) . . . . .	3, 16-21, 23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) . . . . .	5, 7, 15, 20
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920) . . . . .	7, 17
<i>New Jersey v. Sargent</i> , 269 U.S. 328 (1926) . . . . .	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	7, 17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 65 F. Supp. 856 (N.D.N.Y. 1946), <i>aff'd</i> , 331 U.S. 284 (1947) . . . . .	21
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) . . . . .	11
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) . . . . .	7, 17
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Shapp v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) . . . . .	17, 23
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) . . . . .	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Porter</i> , 659 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 458 U.S. 1121 (1982) . . . . .	7
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) . . . . .	9
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) . . . . .	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Puerto Rico Pub. Hous. Admin. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.P.R. 1999) . . . . .	22
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , No. 03-761, <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1218, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1006 (2004) . . . . .	2
<i>Schaffer v. O’Neill</i> , No. 01-94, <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 992 (2001) . . . . .	2
<i>Sconiers v. Whitmore</i> , No. 1:08-cv-1288, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101962 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2008) . . . . .	9
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , No. 11-5047 (D.C. Cir. filed May 23, 2011) . . . . .	1
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-01263 (D.D.C. filed July 26, 2010) . . . . .	1-2
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) . . . . .	2
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) . . . . .	21
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 854 (2010) . . . . .	9
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) . . . . .	7, 17
<i>Texas v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n &amp; R.R. Labor Bd. No. 24</i> , 258 U.S. 158 (1922) . . . . .	17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Texas v. Mosbacher</i> , 783 F. Supp. 308 (S.D. Tex. 1992) . . . . .	23
<i>Thurlow v. Massachusetts</i> , 46 U.S. 504 (1847) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	2
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , Nos. 11-1057 & 11-1058, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18632 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011) . . . . .	3, 8, 15, 19-20
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	5-6
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. X . . . . .	6-8, 10, 13
Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776) . . . . .	10
<b>State Constitutions</b>	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 24 . . . . .	12
Va. Const. art. I, § 3 . . . . .	11
<b>State Statute</b>	
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3430.1:1 . . . . .	8-9, 14
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987) . . . . .	13, 15
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998) . . . . .	24
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i> (St. George Tucker ed., 1803) . . . . .	10-11
Currie, David P., <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court the First Hundred Years 1789-1888</i> (1985) . . . . .	18
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Standing and Spending: The Role of Legal and Equitable Principles</i> , 4 Chap. L. Rev. 1 (2001) . . . . .	18-19
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) . . . . .	10, 12-14, 20
Friedman, Barry, <i>Under the Law of Federal Jurisdiction: Allocating Cases Between Federal and State Courts</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1211 (2004) . . . . .	10
Gardner, James A., <i>State Courts as Agents of Federalism: Power and Interpretation in State Constitutional Law</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1725 (2003) . . . . .	16
Locke, John, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Peter Laslett ed., rev. ed. 1963) . . . . .	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Madison, James, <i>Speech in Congress Proposing Constitutional Amendments</i> (June 8, 1789), in <i>Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999) . . . . .	11-12
Woods, Thomas E., <i>Nullification</i> (2010) . . . . .	15
Woolhandler, Ann & Collins, Michael G., <i>State Standing</i> , 81 Va. L. Rev. 387 (1995) . . . . .	14, 19
